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 1.Mechanical Drawing: 

MILLIMETERS INCHES
DIM MIN MAX MIN MAX

A 27.30 28.30 1.093 1.112
B 11.70 12.70 0.470 0.490
C 7.50 (max) 0.295 (max)
D 23.46(Typical) 0.924(Typical)
E 0.15 0.45 0.006 0.018
F 1.02(Typical) 0.040(Typical)
G 0.38(Typical) 0.015(Typical)
H 14.80 15.80 0.583 0.622
I 0.9(Typical) 0.035(Typical)
J 0。 8。 0。 8。

X 0.64(Typical) 0.025(Typical)
Y 2.34(Typical) 0.092(Typical)
Z 16.44(Typical) 0.647  (typical)
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2. Schematic:

3. Electrical Specification @25℃
Inductance OCL: 350uH Min @ 100KHz  0.2V  8mA  DC  BIAS

Leakage Inductance: 0.50uH Max @ 100KHz  0.2V

Interwinding Capacitance: 25pF Typ @ 100KHz  0.2V

DC Resistance: 1.2Ω Max

Turn Ratio: 1CT:1CT±5%

Polarity: 2-47,5-44,8-41,11-38,14-35,17-32,20-29,23-26 In-Phase
Insertion Loss :                        0.5-100MHz      -1.1dB Max

Return Loss :                           0.5-40MHz       18dB Min

                            40.1-100MHz         -12+20log(f/80)dB Min

Cross Talk:                              0.5-40MHz              -35dB Min

                            40.1-100MHz           -33+20log(f/50)dB Min

CMRR:                                   0.5-100MHz            -30dB Min 

Isolation HI-POT: 1500VAC  1mA 1S

Opering Temperature: 0℃ to 70℃

Product tape :                     Green Product

4-1HN16012SG    H1601CG
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SAMPLE  TEST  DATA

                                          NO
1 2 3 4 5

SPEC

L:(AT 100KHz  0.2V  8mA)

350uH  Min

2-3 728 692 682 677 762

5-6 702 681 675 816 705

8-9 734 690 694 720 741

11-12 722 693 724 746 758

14-15 786 707 702 714 759

17-18 748 701 682 715 724

20-21 755 705 689 733 728

23-24 761 705 689 733 728

LL:(AT  100KHz  0.2V)

0.5uH  Max

2-3(47-46 short) 0.26 0.27 0.26 0.22 0.25

5-6(44-43 short) 0.26 0.25 0.23 0.27 0.21

8-9(41-40 short) 0.28 0.29 0.25 0.23 0.25

11-12(38-37 short) 0.28 0.21 0.23 0.25 0.25

14-15(35-34 short) 0.29 0.27 0.21 0.28 0.23

17-18(32-31 short) 0.27 0.29 0.25 0.27 0.23

20-21(29-28short) 0.28 0.28 0.24 0.28 0.25

23-24(26-25 short) 0.26 0.26 0.20 0.23 0.24

Cw/w:(AT  100KHz  0.2V)

25pF  Typ

2-3  TO  47-46 23.9 19.0 19.4 27.9 18.6

5-6  TO  44-43 19.2 21.4 23.7 19.9 28.1

8-9  TO  41-40 18.4 18.7 19.2 22.1 19.3

11-12  TO  38-37 18.9 20.5 22.1 19.3 21.1

14-15  TO  35-34 20.3 20.6 20.8 19.1 25.1

17-18  TO  32-31 18.1 20.6 22.8 24.9 18.9

20-21  TO  29-28 16.7 27.2 21.4 25.3 21.2

23-24  TO  26-25 18.6 22.3 28.1 22.1 20.0

MAIN  TEST  EQUIPMENT

 □  CHANGCHUANG  CC2670  WITHSTANDING  VOLTAGE  TESTER

 □  JINKAITAI  3250  AUTOMATIC  TRANSFORMER  TEST  SYSTEM

 ■  TONGHUI  TH-2818XB  AUTOMATIC  TRANSFORMER  TEST  SYSTEM

 □  RF  NETWORK  ANALYZERS  8712ET
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SAMPLE  TEST  DATA

                                          NO
1 2 3 4 5

SPEC

DCR:(AT  25℃)

1.2Ω  Max

47-46 0.71 0.72 0.74 0.72 0.74

44-43 0.71 0.73 0.71 0.74 0.73

41-40 0.72 0.74 0.71 0.72 0.74

38-37 0.72 0.72 0.73 0.72 0.76

35-34 0.72 0.74 0.71 0.72 0.73

32-31 0.73 0.74 0.73 0.73 0.76

29-28 0.77 0.75 0.72 0.70 0.76

26-25 0.74 0.74 0.70 0.71 0.74

TURNS RATIO:

(2-3):(47-46)=1CT:1CT±5% OK OK OK OK OK

(5-6):(44-43)=1CT:1CT±5% OK OK OK OK OK

(8-9):(41-40)=1CT:1CT±5% OK OK OK OK OK

(11-12):(38-37)=1CT:1CT±5% OK OK OK OK OK

(14-15):(35-34)=1CT:1CT±5% OK OK OK OK OK

(17-18):(32-31)=1CT:1CT±5% OK OK OK OK OK

(20-21):(29-28)=1CT:1CT±5% OK OK OK OK OK

(23-24):(26-25)=1CT:1CT±5% OK OK OK OK OK

HI-POT:

AT:1500VAC  1mA  1S

2-3  TO  47-46 OK OK OK OK OK

5-6  TO  44-43 OK OK OK OK OK

8-9  TO  41-40 OK OK OK OK OK

11-12  TO  38-37 OK OK OK OK OK

14-15  TO  35-34 OK OK OK OK OK

17-18  TO  32-31 OK OK OK OK OK

20-21  TO  29-28 OK OK OK OK OK

23-24  TO  26-25 OK OK OK OK OK

MAIN  TEST  EQUIPMENT

 ■  CHANGCHUANG  CC2670  WITHSTANDING  VOLTAGE  TESTER

 □  JINKAITAI  3250  AUTOMATIC  TRANSFORMER  TEST  SYSTEM

 ■  TONGHUI  TH-2818XB  AUTOMATIC  TRANSFORMER  TEST  SYSTEM

 □  RF  NETWORK  ANALYZERS  8712ET
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5. Recommended Reflow Soldering Curve:

7-1

Tsmax=200℃ Tsmin=150℃ts=60~180Stl=60S tp=10~30S t25℃ to peak=6min maxRamp up rate=3℃/S maxRamp down rate=6℃/S max
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5. Reliability:

7-2

Tsmax=200℃ Tsmin=150℃ts=60~180Stl=60S tp=10~30S t25℃ to peak=6min maxRamp up rate=3℃/S maxRamp down rate=6℃/S max
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6.Material List: 材料清单

No.  
序号

Item
项目

Base Material  
     基材

Plate                 
电镀

Rating                     
等级

Manufacturer        
制造商

UL                            
安规证书

Remarks                   
  备注

1 Transformer
Core磁芯

Mn-Zn锰锌

Ni-Zn镍锌
 ----  ---- YST(研鑫) N/A

2 Wire铜线 QPN/180聚胺脂  ---- 180℃ SUNTEK
（松田）

E234867

3 Case膠殼
 phenolic moulding 
powder（電木粉)  ---- 130℃ SUN HONG

（盛宏）
E304685

4  Varnish 绝缘油 绝缘油1032  ---- 180℃ KIAWEIAI
（格桑）

E213437

5  Solder    焊料 SnCu锡铜  ----  ---- YIK SHING TAT
（亿诚达）

N/A

6 Flux 助焊剂
Water solubility
水溶性松香

 ----  ---- Tongfang
（同方）

N/A
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UL Info.

WIRE UL

H1601CG

9-1

HN72512VG                  

HN72512VG                  HN72512VG                  

HN72512VG                  



深圳市格莱尔电子有限公司

Case UL
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Varnish UL
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